
  
 
 

Kevin Williams 
Interim Head of Legal and  

Democratic Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2016 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE (ONE VACANCY): 
 
Councillor A Alder (Chairman). 
Councillors D Abbott, P Ballam, S Bull, S Cousins (Vice-Chairman), 
J Jones, Mrs D Hollebon, S Stainsby and M Stevenson. 
 
Substitutes: 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
LORRAINE BLACKBURN 

01279 502172 
lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Conservative Group: Councillors D Andrews, I Devonshire, 
R Henson, D Oldridge, R Standley and 
C Woodward. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

 participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

 knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 



 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you 
think are suitable, which may include social media of any kind, 
such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral 
reporting or commentary is prohibited.  If you have any 
questions about this please contact Democratic Services 
(members of the press should contact the Press Office).  
Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, 
including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the 
business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to 
the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of 
the public who have not consented to being filmed.   
 



 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

2. Minutes – 14 June 2016  
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Tuesday 
14 June 2016 (Previously circulated as part of the Council Minute book for 
27 July 2016). 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements. 
 

5. Planning and Health and Wellbeing (Pages 5 – 14). 
 

6. Opportunities to support independent living arising from the proposed 
Home Improvement Agency (Pages 15 – 74). 

 

7. Update and Minutes from Hertfordshire County Council Health Scrutiny 
Committee (Pages 75 – 80). 

 

8. Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 81 – 94). 
 

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 20 
SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
REPORT BY SCRUTINY OFFICER ON BEHALF OF CHAIRMAN OF 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 PLANNING AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

 To give Members the opportunity to gain evidence on this topic at 
a strategic level and to be assured that the service, in the short 
term, is appropriately integrating the wider public health agenda, 
prior to the adoption of the District Plan in 2017. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY: 
That: 

(A) Officers be requested to further explore the service’s 
contribution to the wider public health agenda, taking into 
account issues raised on the night (as per para 2.5). 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The role of the council in the protection and promotion of public 

health has always been important but it has been further 
enhanced due to the introduction of the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012 which came into force April 2013. 

 
1.2 The council adopted a new East Herts Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy (2013-2018) in October 2013.  This was endo
[...]
alth and wellbeing objective. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The purpose of this agenda item is to look at how health and 

wellbeing is currently integrated into the decision making process 
of the Development Management Committee in the interim period 
prior to the adoption of the new District Plan.  Questioning will be 
undertaken via a round table discussion.  

 
2.2  Members are asked to note that public health is one of a range of 

issues that must be taken into account when considering planning 
applications.   It will often be the case that the range of 
considerations will be in conflict and the decision maker has to 
determine the weight that should be applied to competing 
objectives taking the policy basis into account. 

 

Page 6



 
  

2.3 The Head of Planning and Building Control, the Executive 
Member for Development Management and Council Support and 
the Chairman of Development Management Committee have 
been invited, on this occasion, to specifically discuss this topic 
from their different perspectives.   

 
2.4 The HWS Chairman invites Committee Members to discuss the 

following themes to ensure that what is being delivered is linked to 
the new corporate priority and the East Herts Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and that the priorities of this strategy are being 
given due consideration.  The questions are as follows: 

      
a) How does health and wellbeing currently fit into the decision 

making process of development management?   For 
example, is input sought from Hertfordshire Public Health in 
terms of either comment or evidence? 

 
b) If health and wellbeing is everyone’s business, what is the 

council’s direction-of-travel in terms of further integrating the 
public health agenda into the service?   

 
c) Do we have any local public health evidence to enable us to 

make fully informed decisions with regards to the impact of 
the availability of fast food outlets? 

 
d) What barriers to ideas have been identified and how might 

these be addressed in the short term? 
 

e) How proactive can the service be in identifying opportunities 
for residents to live an active and healthy life, as part of new 
housing developments?    

 

f) What, if any, is the council’s response to the national initiative 
of healthy cities and towns?   

 

2.5 Following the discussion, Members are asked to consider the 
responses and make recommendations whether there are any 
public health recommendations they would like officers to explore 
in the future, linked to the development management service that 
would ensure residents are able to more easily adopt an active 
and healthy lifestyle.   This could be around Members’ training, 
policy shift or benchmarking from other authorities or exploring 
closer links with public health on the planning and place agenda. 

  
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 

Page 7



 
  

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

 
Background Papers 
 
District Planning Bulletins 
http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/16102/District-Planning-Bulletin 
 
“Building the foundations:Tackling Obesity through planning and  
development”  Local Government Association and Town and County 
Planning  
Association March 2016  
http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7632544/L16-
6+building+the+foundations+-+tackling+obesity_v05.pdf/a5cc1a11-57b2-
46e3-bb30-2b2a01635d1a 
 
“Briefing: Planning, health and wellbeing: new LGiU Essential Guide”  
Local  
Government Information Unit, March 2015 
http://www.lgiu.org.uk/briefing/planning-health-and-wellbeing-new-lgiu-
essential-guide/ 
 
East Herts Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-2018 
http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/wellbeing 
 
 

Contact Member: Councillor Angela Alder, Chairman, Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny. angela.alder@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Contact Officer: Kevin Steptoe, Head of Planning and Building  
   Control, Extn: 1407.     
   kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk 

 
Report Author: Claire Pullen, Scrutiny Officer 
   Extn: 1459. claire.pullen@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 8

http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/16102/District-Planning-Bulletin
http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7632544/L16-6+building+the+foundations+-+tackling+obesity_v05.pdf/a5cc1a11-57b2-46e3-bb30-2b2a01635d1a
http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7632544/L16-6+building+the+foundations+-+tackling+obesity_v05.pdf/a5cc1a11-57b2-46e3-bb30-2b2a01635d1a
http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7632544/L16-6+building+the+foundations+-+tackling+obesity_v05.pdf/a5cc1a11-57b2-46e3-bb30-2b2a01635d1a
http://www.lgiu.org.uk/briefing/planning-health-and-wellbeing-new-lgiu-essential-guide/
http://www.lgiu.org.uk/briefing/planning-health-and-wellbeing-new-lgiu-essential-guide/
http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/wellbeing
mailto:angela.alder@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:claire.pullen@eastherts.gov.uk


 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS: 
 

 
 
Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives  
 
2016/17 
version) 

 
Priority 1:  Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities, especially residents living active and 
healthy lives  
 
Priority 2: Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Consultation: Head of Planning and Building Control 

Legal: None identified by report author. 

Financial: Decision making within the current and emerging policy 
context can be achieved using existing resources.  
Additional evidence gathering or changes to the policy 
context may have budget implications. 

Human 
Resource: 

None identified by report author 

Risk 
Management: 

There is a risk of lack of engagement or understanding 
about the Council’s role in integrating the public health 
agenda into core services. The objectives of the East 
Herts Health and Wellbeing Strategy may not be 
achieved in full as a result.  
 

 

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts: 
 

The Health
[...]
e had to providing the necessary infrastructure 

to encourage physical exercise and health, including accessible open 

space, vegetation and landscaping, sport and recreation facilities, 

cultural facilities  and safe, well promoted, walking and cycling routes.  

II. Where new health facilities are planned, these should be located 

where there is a choice of sustainable travel options and should be 

accessible to all members of the community.  

III. Contributions towards new or enhanced health care facilities will be 

sought to ensure the health care requirements arising from new 

developments are met and to prevent a shortfall or worsening of 

provision.  

IV. Where new facilities for community use, including for the practice of 

faith, are planned, these should be of a flexible design to enable multiple 

uses throughout the day and should be located where there is a choice 

of sustainable travel options.  

 

Page 14



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 20 
SEPTEMBER 2016   
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 

 OPPORTUNITIES TO SUPPORT INDEPENDENT LIVING ARISING 
FROM THE PROPOSED HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

 This report provides an update on the ongoing project to develop 
a Hertfordshire Home Improvement Agency, HIA, to help elderly 
and vulnerable persons to remain living independently at home, 
sets out the changes to government funding for Disabled Facilities 
Grants, and explores opportunities for innovative services in the 
light of the HIA proposal and funding changes.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY:  
That 

(A) The proposal that East Herts Council becomes a partner in 
the Hertfordshire Home Improvement Agency be 
supported; 

(B) Members consider opportunities to enhance service 
provision by virtue of the HIA proposal and funding 
changes; and 

(C) Members suggest innovative ideas for consideration by the 
HIA steering group. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 At the request of this Committee, it considered an update on the 

Disabled Facilities Grant programme at its meeting on 16th 
February 2016.  That report set out the legislative and funding 
frameworks for mandatory and discretionary Disabled Facilities 
Grants (DFG), and referred to the ongoing county wide review of 
adaptation services.  

1.2 The review led to a proposal to develop a Home Improvement 
Agency (HIA) delivery model in Hertfordshire. This committee in 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
  

February supported this approach in principle, and a future report 
was included in the committee’s work programme. 

1.3 Officers continue to participate in the project steering group for the 
Hertfordshire HIA, and this council’s Chief Executive is the project 
sponsor.  A business case and proposed model have been 
developed. Both were reported to this council’s Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee on 30 August 2016, and Executive 
on 6 September 2016. The Executive has confirmed East Herts 
Council’s commitment to participate in a shared service. This then 
enables detailed implementation plans to be devised with partners 
with a view to the service ‘going live’ in 2017/18.  

2.0 Exploring potential developments to assistance policy and 
independent living services. 

 
2.1 There has been a recent increase in government funding for 

DFGs. For East Herts, in 2016/17 the Better Care Fund allocation 
for DFGs is £530,136, an uplift of £237,009 between 2015/16 and 
2016/17. This now exceeds anticipated expenditure under the 
current referral rates, which fall below the previous trend. 

 
2.2 The increase in funding together with the proposed new way of 

working provides opportunities for enhancing current service 
provision.  This committee is therefore invited to contribute to the 
thinking underway on service development by suggesting ideas 
for innovation for the project team to consider.  

 
2.
[...]
 
of the project and through the Corporate Business Scrutiny and 
Executive reports. 

Finance 

3.3 The Council’s Finance team has worked closely with colleagues in 
the other participating districts and the County Council to pull 
together and scrutinise the financial case for the shared HIA. The 
financial implications of the proposed HIA model are considered in 
the business case, provided as Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ to 
the above reports. 

3.4 The financial implications of any fast tracking or non-means-
tested assistance would need to be evaluated. Greater local 
flexibility in use of DFG funding would require changes to the 
council’s published housing assistance policy and agreement with 
agency partners, but could ensure local allocation of DFG funding 
through the Better Care Fund is retained. 

Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact Member: Eric Buckmaster – Executive Member for Health and 

Wellbeing. eric.buckmaster@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 17

mailto:eric.buckmaster@eastherts.gov.uk


 
  

 
Contact Officer: Jonathan Geall, Head of Housing and Health, Extn: 

1594. jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Report Author: Sheila Winterburn, Environmental Health Manager – 

Residential, Extn: 1474. 
sheila.winterburn@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 18

mailto:jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:sheila.winterburn@eastherts.gov.uk


 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate): 

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities  
 
Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives  
 
Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy  

The proposal is to deliver a stronger service for home 
adaptations to more residents, to enhance quality of life, 
health and wellbeing. The proposal allows for continued 
use of local builders to carry out these works. 

Consultation: The proposals were developed in partnership with 
Hertfordshire
[...]
mescales for processing grant applications by district councils 25 

Figure 4 Business Management and Support 28 

Figure 5 Staffing Model for Shared Home Improvement Agency Function  31 

 

P
age 74



1 
 

  
 

Minutes 

 
  
To: All Members of the Health 

Scrutiny Committee, Chief 
Executive, Chief Officers,  All 
officers named for ‘actions’ 

From: Legal, Democratic & Statutory Services 
Ask for:   Fiona Corcoran 
Ext: 25560 
 

          
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE       
TUESDAY 12 JULY 2016      
     
M I N U T E S          
 
ATTENDANCE 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
 
J R Barfoot, S A Batson, R H Beeching, D Hart, D J Hewitt, S L C Johnston,  
L Kercher, S Quilty (Chairman), R G Tindall, C J White 
 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS  
 

A Alder (East Herts), B Gibbard (St Albans), F Guest (Dacorum),  
K Hastrick (Watford), M McKay (Stevenage), A Scarth (Three Rivers), F Thomson 
(Welwyn Hatfield) 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

C B Wyatt-Lowe 
 

CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman noted apologies from Gordon Nicholson, Jean Green and David 
Lambert.  
 
MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 May 2016 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
PUBLIC PETITIONS (Standing Order C11) 
 
None 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

PART 1 (‘OPEN’) BUSINESS 
  ACTION 

 

1. SCRUTINY OF HERTFORDSHIRE HEALTH 
ORGANISATIONS’ BUDGETS AND QUALITY OF 
CARE (FRANCIS REVIEW) FOLLOW UP AND FUTURE 
YEARS: FEEDBACK 
 
[Officer Contact: Natalie Rotherham, Scrutiny Officer  

Tel: 01992 550782] 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.1 

 

 

 

1.2 

 

1.3 

 

 

 

 

 

1.4 

 
 

 
 

1.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.6 

 

 

 

 

The Committee received a report providing feedback on the 
annual scrutiny of Hertfordshire health organisations’ budgets 
and quality of care (Francis Review) and suggestions for the 
future process. 
 
The Committee was reminded that the focus and themes for 
next year w
[...]
this report be agreed. 

  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Items previously required, identified or suggested for the Panel 

work programme are set out in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.  
Terms of reference for the committee can also be found here. 

 
1.2 To support members in their reading of health and wellbeing 

related reports and in discussions with speakers from partner 
agencies the attached Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ offers a 
quick checklist to the abbreviations and acronyms in common 
use.  Updates and corrections made since the previous version of 
this publication are shown in italics. 

 
1.3 The Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee was established at 

Annual Council last year, in recognition of the importance placed 
by the authority on the health and wellbeing of its residents.  
Improving the health and wellbeing of our communities is now a  
corporate priority.  

 
 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



 
  

2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The draft work programme for 2016/17 meetings is shown in 

Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.  The timing of some items may 
have to change depending on availability of speakers and 
essential data. 

  
2.2 At the Scrutiny Chairmans’ Committee meeting in May it was 

noted that there is a distinction between Members being given 
information and Members carrying out scrutiny and they want to 
ensure the latter happens.  With this in mind, Members are asked 
whether they still want to include the item on mental health that is 
scheduled for March 2017 and, if so, what is to be scrutinised.    

 
2.3 Topics that are assessed to be ‘information seeking’ rather than 

scrutiny could then be put forward for either a future member 
briefing/training event or as an article in the Members Information 
Briefing.   

 
2.4 Members are asked whether there are any additional topics they 

wish to suggest for consideration.   Members are advised that 
they can scrutinise local health issues but not ones that affect the 
county as a whole.  H
[...]
vailability and meaningful data 

  
 
6 December 
2016 
7 February 
2017 provisional  Interim progress report – EH 

HWB strategy 16/17 workplan.  
Exemptions report only.  Not 
required this time. 

 

 Chairman of EH Strategic 
Partnership Board to report on 
their approach to providing 
opportunities for residents to 
look after and protect their health 
+ chairman of SP operational 
group?   

Councillor Tony Jackson 
– confirmed 

 Consultation on projects for 
inclusion in  2017/18 East Herts 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
action plan 

Environmental Health 
Promotion officer   

P
age 87



 Update and minutes  from HCC 
Health Scrutiny Committee 

HWS Chairman 

 Scrutiny committee work 
programme  

Scrutiny officer  
 

 

2016/17 CIVIC YEAR    

meeting date topic Contact officer/lead Next Exec 

JOINT 17 Jan 2017 
 

BUDGET REPORT(S) Titles TBC 07 February 
2017 

     

JOINT 14 Feb 2017 
 

2017/18 – 2020/21 Service Plans  04 April 2017 

NEW STYLE Q3 Performance 
Report (Nov – Dec 2016) 

 

     

Meeting 
4/4 in 
2016/17 
 

14 Mar 2017 
TBC 
 
 
Deadline 
1/3/17 

EHC Mental Health day on 9 Oct - 
outcomes and revisit objectives in 
EH HWB Strategy  TBC  
 

 4 April 2017 
TBC 

Report and progress on the Fuel 
Poverty Strategy (Requested by 
Exec 2/2/16 Exec) 
 

Environmental Health 
Coordinator 

Report from Executive Member H 
and W and new director/senior 
officers on their vision for health 
and wellbeing and ensuring 

Councillor E Buckmaster 
confirmed, new Head of 
Housing and Health and 
Director. 

P
age 88



residents have active and healthy 
lives.   TBC 
 

 

Report on East Herts Health and 
Wellbeing Community Fund (Year 
1, formerly district offer) – to include 
update on site visits info on Exec 
match funding 

Lead officer – 
Environmental Health 
Promotion and members 
of working group 

Report and approval of draft 
2017/18 EH Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy action plan.  

Lead Officer – 
Environmental Health 
Promotion 

U
[...]
eds Assessment 

  

LAA Local Area Agreement 

HWH Healthwatch Hertfordshire 

Page 93



LSP (EHLSP) (East Herts) Local Strategic Partnership 

Life course Set of priorities based on the recommendations of 
the Professor Marmot Health Inequalities review. 
Life course describes the journey through life from 
birth to death and how supporting and enabling the 
best life opportunities for individuals can lead to 
improved health and wellbeing at each stage of life. 

LG Locality Groups – Groups of GP Practices which 
form part of the wider Clinical Commissioning 
Groups 

  

MIU Minor Injuries Unit 

  

NCMA National Childminders’ Association 

NICE National Institute for Health and Care Excellence 
 

  

OOH Out of Hours 

  

PAH Princess Alexandra Hospitals NHS Trust 

PALS Patient Advice and Liaison Services 

PCSO Police Community Support Officer 

PHSE Personal Health and Social Education 

PHE Public Health England 

  

Q1/Q2/Q3/Q4 Quarter 1, 2, 3 and 4 

QEII Queen Elizabeth II Hospital 

QIPP Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention 

QOF Quality and Outcomes Framework 

  

RSPH The Royal Society for Public Health 

  

SCG Specialist Commissioning Group 

SCP Southern Country Park 

SCS Sustainable Community Strategy 

SFBB Safer Food, Better Business 

SHA Strategic Health Authority (NHS East of England) 

SLM Sports and Leisure Management Ltd  

  

UCC Urgent Care Centre 

UH University of Hertfordshire 

  

WHHT West Hertfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust 

  
  

Page 94


	Agenda
	5 Planning and Health and Wellbeing
	Planning and Health and Wellbeing - ERPA (implications)
	Planning and Health and Wellbeing - ERPB (health and wellbeing - district plan policy CFLR9)

	6 Opportunities to support independent living arising from the proposed Home Improvement Agency
	Independent Living and the proposed Home Improvement Agency - ERPA (implications)
	Independent Living and the proposed Home Improvement Agency - ERPB (innovation in home adaptations and disabled facilities grant)
	Independent Living and the proposed Home Improvement Agency - ERPC (HIA final business case)

	7 Update and Minutes from Hertfordshire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee
	HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	A Alder (East Herts), B Gibbard (St Albans), F Guest (Dacorum),
	K Hastrick (Watford), M McKay (Stevenage), A Scarth (Three Rivers), F Thomson (Welwyn Hatfield)
	MINUTES
	PUBLIC PETITIONS (Standing Order C11)
	N
	P
	PART 1 (‘OPEN’) BUSINESS
	ACTION
	PART II (‘CLOSED’) BUSINESS

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Scrutiny Work Programme - ERPA (implications)
	Scrutiny Work Programme - ERPB (draft programme)
	Scrutiny Work Programme - ERPC (abbreviations and acronyms)




Minutes of the meeting


HWB  HWB 
 
 

 
239 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2016, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A Alder (Chairman) 
  Councillors P Ballam, S Bull, J Jones, 

D Oldridge, S Stainsby, R Standley and 
M Stevenson. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors E Buckmaster, L Haysey, T Page 

and S Rutland-Barsby. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Barfoot - Environmental 

 Health Promotion 
 Officer 

  Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 
 and Health 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 
 Services Officer 

  Claire Pullen - Engagement and 
 Partnerships Officer 
 (Grants) 

  Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 
 and Building 
 Control Services 

  Paul Thomas-Jones - Environmental 
 Health Manager – 
 Commercial 

 
303   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors D 
Abbott, S Cousins and Mrs D Hollebon.  It was noted that 
Councillors D Oldridge and R Standley were substituting 

 



HWB  HWB 
 
 

 
240 

for Councillors S Cousins and Mrs D Hollebon 
respectively. 
 

304   MINUTES – 14 JUNE 2016 
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 June 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

305   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The Chairman summarised what was discussed at the last 
meeting of the Scrutiny Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen and 
highlighted the distinction between Members being given 
information and Members carrying out scrutiny.  The 
Chairman encouraged Committee Members to be proactive in 
scrutinising reports and getting involved.  She noted that any 
topics which were assessed to be ‘information seeking’ rather 
than scrutiny could then be put forward for either a future 
member briefing/training event or, if suitable, as a written 
reply/article in the Members Information Bulletin.   
 
Finally, she referred to the Panshanger Park Run plus a 
number of other projects that had been awarded a grant by 
the East Herts Health and Wellbeing Community Fund. 
 

 

306   PLANNING AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 

 

 The Scrutiny Officer and the Chairman submitted a report 
which gave Members the opportunity to gain evidence 
regarding planning and health and wellbeing at a strategic 
level and which assured that the wider public health 
agenda was being appropriately integrated prior to the 
adoption of the District Plan in 2017. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control introduced the 
report and summarised the key issues in respect of the 
current position regarding planning and health and 
wellbeing.  He reminded Members that the Authority was 
undertaking the penultimate stages of the District Plan 
preparation process. 

 



HWB  HWB 
 
 

 
241 

 
The Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee, Councillor T Page, referred to negotiations 
that occurred before applications reached the Committee.  
He commented on the Hertfordshire County Council 
(HCC) toolkit for Section 106 funding and referred to the 
importance of information regarding where this money 
should be spent in order to maximise community benefit. 
 
Councillor P Ballam welcomed the comments that had 
been made and emphasised the importance of a more 
efficient system regarding Section 106 funding.  
Councillor T Page confirmed that Section 106 funding 
was being monitored closely by a Director. 
 
Members raised a number of relevant issues and Officers 
and the Executive Member for Development Management 
and Council Support responded to queries and questions 
from the Committee.  Members received the report and 
endorsed the recommendations now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) Officers be requested to 
further explore the service’s contribution to the 
wider public health agenda; and 
 
(B) Officers explore the feasibility of HCC public 
health being asked to comment on an interim basis 
on relevant planning applications at a useful point 
in the development management process prior to 
the adoption of the proposed District Plan. 

 
307   OPPORTUNITIES TO SUPPORT INDEPENDENT LIVING 

ARISING FROM THE PROPOSED HOME IMPROVEMENT 
AGENCY  

 

  
The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing 
submitted a report updating Members on the ongoing 
project to develop a Hertfordshire Home Improvement 
Agency (HIA) to help elderly and vulnerable persons to 
remain living independently at home. 
 

 



HWB  HWB 
 
 

 
242 

The Head of Housing and Health invited Members to 
support East Herts Council becoming a partner in the 
Hertfordshire HIA.  The Committee was also invited to 
propose innovative ideas to enhance service provision.  
Members were reminded of the background to the HIA 
and the work that had been completed to date.  The Head 
summarised a number of other relevant issues from the 
report and encouraged Members to email him with any 
ideas they had following the meeting 
 
The Chairman commented on the time it could take for 
the completion of some home adaptations thus delaying 
discharge from hospital.  The Head of Service stated that 
the current process, including means testing for all works, 
however small, could lead to the whole process taking in 
excess of 6 months and a new system for low cost works 
without means testing could take just a few weeks. 
 
Councillors J Jones and M Stevenson commented on the 
excellence of the changes referred to by the Head of 
Housing and Health.  The Head of Service advised that 
the Executive had confirmed East Herts Council’s 
commitment in a shared service with a view to this going 
live as part of the Hertfordshire HIA by September 2017. 
 
The Head of Service confirmed to Councillor P Ballam 
that the proposals should ensure that the needs of 
Hertfordshire residents were not delayed.  He also 
responded to a query from Councillor D Oldridge by 
stating that all participating Hertfordshire Authorities 
would be working closely together to ensure residents got 
what they needed.   
 
Councillor M Stevenson noted that in the long term she 
would welcome the HIA looking at linking to a wider range 
of services including telecare.  The Head of Service noted 
this suggestion. 
 
Members supported the recommendations now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the proposal that East Herts 



HWB  HWB 
 
 

 
243 

Council becomes a partner in the Hertfordshire 
Home Improvement Agency (HIA) be supported;  
 
(B) the opportunities to enhance service provision 
by virtue of the HIA proposal and funding changes 
be supported; and 
 
(C) a pilot adaptations service of non-means 
tested, fast-tracked, low cost works be evaluated 
with a view to whether these works could be 
completed in days rather than weeks. 

 
308   UPDATE AND MINUTES FROM HERTFORDSHIRE 

COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

  
The Chairman reported that she had attended the 
meetings of Hertfordshire County Council’s Health 
Scrutiny Committee and there was nothing specific to 
report back.  The Minutes of Hertfordshire County 
Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee meetings on 12 July 
2016 were submitted for information.  The Committee 
noted the Minutes. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes be noted. 
 

 

309   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
  

The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee submitted a report reviewing the Committee’s 
work programme for 2016/17.  The Scrutiny Officer 
advised that the report on Air Quality Management areas 
would be submitted to the meeting on 14 March 2017 
instead of 15 November 2016. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that this would result in a 
number of substantial items for the March 2017 meeting.  
The Environmental Health Promotion Officer said his 
report on the East Herts Health and Wellbeing Funded 
projects could be moved to November 2016.  He asked 
the Committee if they still wished to receive this report in 
light of the change of status of the Committee from a 

 



HWB  HWB 
 
 

 
244 

Panel.  Members confirmed that they did and that they 
would be happy to receive the report in November 2016.  
It was noted that the Chairman and Scrutiny Officer would 
further review the agenda for the March 2017 meeting. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer asked who would be invited to 
update on the Mental Health Day.   It was confirmed that 
the Council’s Member Champion on Mental Health, 
Councillor P Moore, would be invited to provide a report in 
March 2017.  The Chairman encouraged Members to 
attend East Herts Council’s Mental Health day on 9 
October 2016 at Hertford Theatre.  Members approved 
the work programme, as now amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
amended, be agreed. 

 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


